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lionorable Kenneth M. curtis, Governor 

Jon A. Lund., Attorney Gener#~ 

November 30, 1973 

Executive 

Attorney General 

Compati'bi1ity of offices of .Member and Chairman, Human Rights 
commission and Director I Bureau of Civil Defense . 

one person may not simul.taneousl.y hold/the positions o:f 
Director o:£ the Civil Defense Bureau, and. Member (and Chairman). . . .. 

of the Buman .Rights Commissicm because the eivil Defense 
Director., by statute.,. may not. holcl any other state office fo·r 
epmpen:sation., an.d. members of the Human Rights COllimi,ssion,as 

·such,, do hold a·s.tate· o£fi~ and are compensated there.for. 

The Governor. has asked whether· two offices are compatib.le. 

QUESTIOlh 

Are the o£fi;ces of Member {and Chaipnan) of the Htunan 
Rights, Coliimi.ss:iqn., and Director-of the BUreau of Civil Defense 
compa·tib.le? 

AiltSWER: 

No. 

The que.stion is answered by reference to 37-A M.R.S.A. § 1 
.sub-§2 pertaining, in part., to the organization of the Bureau of 
Civil Defense and to .5 M •. R.S .• A. §¥4564 pertaining to, the 
compensation of Human Rights Commission members. 37-A M.R.S.A ... 
§ 1, sub-§2 states in part; 

.. The Bureau of Veteran' s Services and. the, 
Bureau of Civil Defense each shall have a 
director. . . • • A bureau director shall not 
hold any other state off ice for compensation. 11 
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5 M.R.S.A. § 4564 stat.es tn pa.t't: 

tiEach +nembe:t ot the conrmis~;lon· sh~ll receive 
oompensH1t.ion Qf $25 for each da;y or · part 
thereof necessarily $pent in the dis'charge 
0£ his cf£ieial duties with a nu,.xixnum · of 
$1000 a year,. and shall be entitled ;chis 
expanses aetu.lly and neees.sarily, .tnourited 
by him in the perf'o~ce of his du'tiee-., 

If . •· ~-

The lattel:' e,ccerpt makes it clear_that members oft.he~ 
Rights Commission are compensated for their-work and Lt. is cltar 
from the iaman lU.ght:s statute in general tlu!~• these ntenibers hold 
state o:fftce$ .as lnembers of the q()mmisj;r~on~ Therefet"e., undear 
the ftt-ii,t cita.tton t..he ¢ivil l'efense Buteau Direetc:>.i: niay not 
simult:aneously be c11. ntemb$r· of --- the H\unan. Rigbts Commission because 
to do .so would be holding anot'per -"state of.flee fo.r compensation" 
contrary to .the statute. 

J9N A. Lt1lm 
Jttorney General 


